The learned Motor Accident Claims Tribunal, East 

District at Gangtok, East Sikkim (hereinafter „the Claims Tribunal‟) 

in MACT Case No. 10 of 2016, vide the impugned Judgment dated 

17.08.2016, directed the Appellant to pay to the Respondents No. 

1, 2 and 3, a sum of Rs.14,23,000/- (Rupees fourteen lakhs, 

twenty-three thousand) only, with interest @ 10% per annum 

from the date of filing of the Petition before the learned Claims 

Tribunal, i.e., 1.3.2016, until its full realization, duly deducting a 

sum of Rs.50,000/- (Rupees fifty thousand) only, paid as interim 

compensation to the Respondents.

[...]

prayer that the impugned Judgment and Award passed by the 

learned Claims Tribunal be set aside. 

3.  A Cross-Objection was filed by the Respondents No. 1, 

2 and 3, submitting, inter alia, that the learned Claims Tribunal 

had assessed the monthly notional income of the deceased as 

Rs.6,600/- (Rupees six thousand and six hundred) only, 

consequently at Rs.79,200/- (Rupees seventy-nine thousand and 

two hundred) only, per annum. To the contrary, Exhibit-13, the 

Income Certificate of the deceased, revealed his monthly income 

to be Rs.14,070/- (Rupees fourteen thousand and seventy) only, 

from Agriculture; Rs.21,450/- (Rupees twenty-one thousand, four 

hundred and fifty) only, from Other Sources and Rs.600/- (Rupees 

six hundred) only, as Government Allowance for traditional 

healer/”Shaman” (Jhakri). Hence, the total income of the deceased 

was Rs.23,222/- (Rupees twenty-three thousand, two hundred and 

twenty-two) only, per month. Despite such evidence, the learned 

Claims Tribunal concluded that Exhibit-13 was confusing and 

rejected it. Had the income reflected in Exhibit-13 been 

considered, the compensation would have been higher. It was 

further urged that there was no error in the addition of 50% as

[...]

length and considered. The documents on record were carefully 

perused, including the impugned Judgment. I have also perused 

the citations made at the Bar. 

5.  Before the learned Claims Tribunal, the Respondents 

raised a claim for compensation amounting to Rs.46,93,629/- 

(Rupees forty-six lakhs, ninety-three thousand, six hundred and 

twenty-nine) only. The learned Claims Tribunal in consideration of 

the entire evidence and documents on record calculated the 

compensation as Rs.14,23,000/- (Rupees fourteen lakhs, twenty-

three thousand) only. On a careful perusal of the impugned 

Judgment, the learned Claims Tribunal calculated the age of the 

deceased to be 36 years old as on 15.8.2014. The learned Claims 

Tribunal also concluded that Exhibit-13, the Income Certificate of 

the deceased, was confusing as it showed the monthly income of 

the deceased from other Sources as Rs.21,450/- (Rupees twenty-

one thousand, four hundred and fifty) only, while the per annum 

income of Rs.14,070/- (Rupees fourteen thousand and seventy) 

only, was from Agriculture but the total income “per annum” was 

mentioned as Rs.35,520/- (Rupees thirty-five thousand, five 

4
 (2004) 3 SCC 277 

hundred and twenty) only. The anomaly having remained 

unexplained, the learned Claims Tribunal rejected the document 

and placed the notional income of the deceased at Rs.6,600/- 

(Rupees six thousand and six hundred) only. The multiplier of „15‟ 

was adopted on the assumption that the age of the deceased was 

36 years as on 15.8.2014, in terms of the Table in Sarla Verma 

(Smt) and Others vs. Delhi Transport Corporation and Another5. 50% 

was added as future prospects, while 1/3rd was deducted towards

[...]

contended that the Respondents ought to be allowed to prove this 

document afresh before the learned Tribunal, in view of the 

anomalies persisting therein. 

7.  The Respondent No. 1 in her evidence asserted that 

the monthly income of her husband was Rs.23,222/- (Rupees 

twenty-three thousand, two hundred and twenty-two) only. Under 

cross-examination, she has stated as follows; 

“……………………………………………………………………………………. 

It is not true that my late husband was not having a 

monthly income of ₹ 23,222/- as per Exbt.13. It is true 

that the Income certificate Exbt. 13 was issued by the